

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/15/2022 1:53 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100258-1

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JAY INSLEE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF  
WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON AND  
NORTHERN IDAHO DISTRICT COUNCIL OF  
LABORERS**

---

Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA No. 40979  
Ben Berger, WSBA No. 52909  
**BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT, LLP**  
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98119

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Summary.....	6
B. The Majority of State and Federal Courts Have Upheld Substantially Identical Laws against Constitutional Challenges Rooted in the Non-Delegation Doctrine. ...	7
1. The Non-Delegation Doctrine Liberalized as Prevailing Wage Laws Proliferated and Collective Bargaining Agreements Acquired Legitimacy as Barometers of Wage Standards.....	8
2. Directing the Industrial Statistician to Identify and Adopt Collectively Bargained Wages Provides Sufficient Guidance to the Act’s Enforcers. ....	17
C. Respondents’ Collusion Concerns are Groundless. ...	20
D. The Legislature’s Adoption of Collectively Bargained Wages and Benefits to Determine Prevailed Rates was a Reasonable Policy Choice.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Wolff</i> , 84 Cal. App. 2d 435, 190 P.2d 665 (1948) .....	13
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Wash. v. Inslee</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1032, 501 P.3d 145 (2022) .....	5
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Wash. v. State (AGC)</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 99, 494 P.3d 443 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Saginaw Valley Area Chapter v. Dir., Dep't of Consumer &amp; Indus. Servs.</i> , 267 Mich. App. 386, 705 N.W.2d 509 (2005) .....	16
<i>Baun v. Gorrell &amp; Riley</i> , 311 Ky. 537, 224 S.W.2d 436 (1949) .....	13, 14
<i>Beary Landscaping, Inc. v. Costigan</i> , 667 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Bradley v. Casey</i> , 415 Ill. 576, 114 N.E.2d 681 (1953) .....	15
<i>Cleveland v. Division 268 of Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. &amp; Motor Coach Emp. of Am.</i> , 15 Ohio Supp. 76 (1945) .....	11
<i>Constr. Indus. of Mass. v. Comm'r of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 406 Mass. 162, 546 N.E.2d 367 (1989) .....	15, 21
<i>Davis v. State ex rel. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999) .....	24

<i>Donahue v. Cardinal Const. Co.</i> , 11 Ohio App. 3d 204, 463 N.E.2d 1300 (1983).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Fuldauer v. Cleveland</i> , 30 Ohio App.2d 237, 285 N.E.2d 80 (1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 32 Ohio St. 2d 114, 290 N.E.2d 546 (1972) .....	15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Hilton v. Bd. of Educ. of Eden Twp. Rural Sch. Dist., Seneca Cty.</i> , 51 Ohio App. 336, 1 N.E.2d 166 (1935).....	13, 14
<i>Hunter v. Bozeman</i> , 216 Mont. 251, 700 P.2d 184 (1985) .....	11
<i>Indus. Comm'n v. C &amp; D Pipeline, Inc.</i> , 125 Ariz. 64, 607 P.2d 383 (1979).....	15
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Heat &amp; Frost Insulators &amp; Asbestos Workers v. United Contractors Ass'n, Inc. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 483 F.2d 384 (3d Cir. 1973), <i>amended sub nom.</i> 494 F.2d 1353 (3d Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 371, 445 P.2d 303 (1968) .....	15, 20
<i>Lewis v. Lowry</i> , 295 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1961).....	22
<i>Male v. Ernest Renda Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 122 N.J. Super. 526, 301 A.2d 153 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 N.J. 199, 314 A.2d 361 (1974) .....	14, 21

<i>Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. Whitsett</i> , 215 Cal. 400, 10 P.2d 751 (1932) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Schryver v. Schirmer</i> , 84 S.D. 352, 171 N.W.2d 634 (1969) .....	15
<i>State v. Anklam</i> , 43 Ariz. 362, 31 P.2d 888 (1934).....	13, 14
<i>Union Sch. Dist. of Keene v. Comm’r of Labor</i> , 103 N.H. 512, 176 A.2d 332 (1961) .....	14
<i>W. Ottawa Pub. Sch. v. Babcock</i> , 107 Mich. App. 237, 309 N.W.2d 220 (1981).....	15, 19, 21
<i>Wagner v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 177 Wis. 410, 188 N.W. 487 (1922).....	11, 12, 14, 15

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1, Sherman Antitrust Act,.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et. seq.</i> , National Labor Relations Act ...	10, 22
40 U.S.C. § 3141, <i>et. seq.</i> , Davis Bacon Act .....	8, 9
RCW 39.12.010.....	3
RCW 39.12.015 .....	3, 4
RCW 39.12.020 .....	3

**Regulations**

WAC 296-127-019 .....	4
-----------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

GAO, *Davis-Bacon Act: Methodological Changes Needed to Improve Wage Surveys*, GAO-11-12, Report to the Chairman, Committee on Education and the Workforce, House of Representatives (Mar. 2011)..... 25, 26

Katherine Van Wezel Stone, *The Post-War Paradigm in American Labor Law*, 90 Yale L.J. 1509, 1518 (1981)..... 10, 11

Lisa Morowitz, *Government Contracts, Social Legislation and Prevailing Woes: Enforcing the Davis Bacon Act*, 9 Buff. Envtl. L.J. 29 (1989)..... 8, 9

Michael P. Kelsay, *The Adverse Economic Impact from Repeal of the Prevailing Wage Law in West Virginia*, at 19, Affiliated Construction Trades Foundation (Jan. 2015)..... 8, 18
